
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 5 September 2019 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Choudhry
H Khan
Iqbal
Salam

R Sunderland
Knox
R Ahmed
Humphreys
Stubbs

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Jamil
I Khan
Mir
Shafiq

Griffiths
Reid
J Sunderland
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432227/434287)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden - 01274 432227/434287)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 3 
September 2019.

(Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432227/434287)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUPS COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS 
UPDATE 

The Director of Strategic Partnerships, NHS Bradford District and 
Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups will present a report 
(Document “E”) which provides an update on the community 
partnerships now established across Bradford District.  

The report will share information regarding a number of areas 
highlighting key work activity, challenges and solutions.

Recommended - 

The Committee is invited to accept the update.

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Clare Smart – 01274 237711)

1 - 10



4

7.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 

Previous Reference: Minute 53 (2018/19)

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “F”) 
which outlines progress made on the Stronger Communities Delivery 
Plan, produced by the Bradford Stronger Communities Partnership.

Recommended – 

The Committee is asked to note the progress of the Bradford 
Stronger Communities Delivery Plan.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Zahra Niazi – 01274 436082)

11 - 44

8.  BETTER START BRADFORD PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee is asked to consider Document “G” which provides an 
update on the implementation of the Better Start Bradford Programme, 
outcomes, impact and the implications for the District.

Recommended – 

That the Area Committee notes the report and Ward Councillors 
receive regular updates.

(Children’s Services/Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

 (Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)

45 - 52

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of to the meeting of The Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on 5th September 2019

E

Subject:  

NHS Bradford district and Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Community Partnerships Update

Summary statement:

This report offers an update on the community partnerships now established across 
Bradford district. The report will share information regarding a number of areas highlighting 
key work activity, challenges and solutions.

Executive Lead: Ali Jan Haider
Director of Strategic Partnerships 
NHS Bradford district and Craven CCGs

Report Contact: Clare Smart
Deputy Director
Phone: 01274 237711
E-mail: clare.smart@bradford.nhs.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:clare.smart@bradford.nhs.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

The report is made in response to a request for an update on the development of 
Community Partnerships. The purpose of this report is to provide members of the 
Bradford East Area Committee a progress update in relation to Community 
Partnerships (CPs). The report will share information regarding a number of areas 
highlighting key work activity, challenges and solutions. 

2. BACKGROUND 

Building the Community Partnerships model across Bradford district and Craven 
commenced in the summer of 2017. This model was introduced as a means to 
support the commissioning and delivery of local care, support and wellbeing 
services. 

The aim of developing Community Partnerships was to bring together a range of 
health, social care and third sector providers to work in collaboration in a unified 
leadership team. This team would then be responsible for identifying its local 
population’s health, care and support needs. These teams have led on the 
development, design, imple
[...]
nger Communities Strategy and Delivery Plan

Summary statement:

Bradford East Area Committee is asked to note the progress made on the Stronger 
Communities Delivery Plan, produced by the Bradford Stronger Communities 
Partnership.  

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director
Department of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact:  Zahra Niazi
Phone: (01274) 436082
E-mail: zahra.niazi@bradford.gov.uk

Bradford East Area Committee

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



1

1. SUMMARY
Bradford East Area Committee is asked to note the progress on the ‘Stronger 
Communities Together Delivery Plan’.  

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 At the Bradford East Area Committee meeting on 20 February 2019 it was

resolved that;

a. That the work carried out in the development of the Bradford Stronger 
Communities Strategy and Delivery Plan by the Stronger Communities 
Partnership be noted.

b. That the comments/issues raised by members of this Committee be 
submitted to the Stronger Communities Partnership Board.

c. That a progress report on the delivery plan be submitted to this Committee in 
September 2019.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
3.1 The Stronger Communities Partnership Board formed on the 24 June 2019 with a 

full membership.  On 26 March 2019 the Interim Steering Group met and the 
comments and issues raised by the Committee following on from the papers 
submitted for the constituency were noted and discussed.

3.2 Along side the delivery of projects, which have been included as Appendix A  
Bradford Council became an Intercultural City member in November 2018.  
Intercultural Cities (ICC) is the Council of Europe’s flagship programme.  Bradford is 
one of seven cities in the UK and one of 136 cities internationally.  More about 
Intercultural Cities can be found here; 
https://www.coe.int/en/web/interculturalcities/about. As part of the membership the 
programme gathered examples, information and data across a wide range of 
sectors to support a picture of our diversity and 
[...]
nd is £75,000.  Participatory 
budgeting is not being used due to the small number of organisations that can be 
funded in this round.  The last round will open in January 2020 which will be grants 
payable up to £5,000.

3.8 The Innovation Fund aims to fund activities across all areas of Bradford District to 
facilitate our programme outcomes.  The Fund offers opportunity to respond to 
emerging needs and tensions, scale up smaller projects and test new ideas. All 
project activities are intended to engage all communities with primarily focus on 
those in poorer deprived communities including White British, women, young 
people or new communities.  

3.9 The Anti-Rumour and Critical Thinking strategy aims to raise awareness about the 
importance of countering diversity-related prejudices and rumours that hamper 
positive interaction and social cohesion and that lay the foundations of 
discriminatory and racists attitudes.  A briefing report has been sent to all political 
leaders to share with Councillors seeking their support and endorsement.  We will 
be developing the strategy with partners over Hate Crime Week which takes place 
between 12-19 October 2019.

3.10 By January 2021 through the appointment of the above post, other commissioned 
areas of work and evaluation we will know;
• The scale of Community Readiness in our District.  This will determine how 

ready some of our communities are in engaging in interventions.
• The values and beliefs people in our District think are important 
• The patterns, determinants and effects of segregation in the District.
• The extent of hate crime as we know this is still under reported 
• What has worked in delivery, including before and after evaluation to see 

changes in people’s perceptions, attitudes and skills.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
4.1 Year 1 funding was announced October 2018 of £1.1m. Year 2 funding was 

announced at the end of March 2019.  We received £1.65m, £250k has been ring 
fenced by MHCLG 
[...]
are no additional community safety issues arising from the contents of this 

report.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Page 15



5

7.5.1 There are no additional human rights issues arising from the contents of this report.

7.6 TRADE UNION
Aspects of the strategy will focus on change in policy and approach, for example in 
relation to selection and recruitment practice. There are two projects where this 
applies;

 Inclusive Employers 
 Workforce training both of which can be seen in Appendix A.

Consultation will take place with trade unions as appropriate.  

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS
To be successful, work to build stronger and more integrated communities will need 
to take place in all wards and communities across the district. Whilst the delivery 
plan will focus on particular areas within the district, the work funded by MHCLG is 
about learning what works and what does not work and what is ‘scalable’.  The 
‘Stronger Communities strategy’ identifies work that is planned over the next five 
years, but needs to be seen within the context of a wider and more long term 
strategy. 

7.8 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Bradford East
Area Ward Plans.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
There are no corporate parenting implications apparent.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
There are no issues arising from the privacy impact assessments.

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

There are no ‘Not for Publication Documents’ 

9. OPTIONS
9.1 Bradford East Area Committee may determine to seek regular updates on the 

delivery plan and impact measures applied to certain interventions that are 
proposed.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
Bradford East Area Committee is asked to note the progress of the Bradford 
Stronger Communities Delivery Plan.

11. APPENDICES
11.1 Appendix A

Bradford Stronger Communities Progress Delivery Plan.
Copy of the Delivery Plan and progress made against each project relevant to 
Bradford East.  This inclu
[...]
ficult 

issues and community problems, helping the group to work through possible 

solutions and ideas.   

The Sharakat Project - 

Talking for Change 

St Paul’s Church, 

Manningham 

Bradford West, 

Manningham 

Getting Along, 

Working with all 

communities   

£2,802  

Piloting Community Cohesion Team will deliver projects that aim to develop 

children and young people through activities such as health, out of school 

activities; sporting opportunities and tackling loneliness. This project aims to 

promote greater interaction, dialogue and understanding between people of 

different backgrounds, so they are able to participate in mainstream society, 

thereby enhancing their social, educational & economic attainment. They will 

deliver an accredited traineeship programme linked to volunteering/work 

placements in some of Bradford’s most disadvantaged wards. The pilot project 

intends to recruit and train (14 plus) people from a range of disadvantaged 

backgrounds (BME, women, refugees and white working class communities). 

They will be offered participatory training, which will develop their skills in role 

modelling; leadership; mentoring; team building; and cascading training.   

Piloting Community 

Cohesion Team,  

BYDP 

Across 

Bradford 

District. 

Getting Along, 

Feeling Safe, 

Working with 

people from 

migrant and 

settled 

communities. 

£1,065*  

 

Passed 

funding 

threshold. 

Topped up 

to £2500 to 

make 

viable. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



Report of Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East to be held on 5 September 2019

G
Subject:  Better Start Bradford Programme Update

Summary statement:

An update on the implementation of the Better Start Bradford programme, outcomes, 
impact and the implications for the district

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director, Place

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq
Phone: (01274) 431066
E-mail: Ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services/Health and Social Care

Page 45

Agenda Item 8/



1. Summary

1.1 Better Start Bradford (BSB) is an opportunity for Bradford to test out and add to the 
evidence base of ‘what works’ in improving child health and development outcomes in the 
early years, improving maternal and child health and school readiness.

1.2 It also provides an opportunity to test innovative approaches to changing the way our 
systems work together as we are using the Better Start Bradford partnership programme 
as a vehicle for reform across the district in early years and child health

1.3 This report outlines the background to the programme, the key principles of the 
approach and reports on the implementation stage and the key aspects of evaluation and 
learning across the district.

2. Background

2.1 The Better Start Bradford programme is the result of a successful £49 million National 
Lottery Community Fund bid led by Bradford Trident, for a 10 year early intervention and 
prevention programme. We are currently in year 5.

2.2 Bradford was one of only five areas nationally to be awarded funding from the National 
Lottery Community Fund’s A Better Start programme, following intensive partnership work 
between Bradford Trident, Children’s Services and Public Health in the Council, the Police, 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), NHS providers, Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations, elected members and local families.

2.3 Better Start Bradford is a ‘test and learn’ programme which is being used as a vehicle 
for reform across the district in early years. ‘Test and learn’ means that we have a heavy 
focus on evaluation and will leave a legacy of learning what successfully improves 
outcomes for children in Bradford.

2.4 The 
[...]
science, alongside detailed 
evaluation of their implementation and effectiveness, led by Born in Bradford.

3.3 Joint Accountability: A Partnership Board made up of communities and local public 
services. The Partnership Board includes representation from the Director of Children’s 
Services, the Director of Public Health and local parents who jointly oversee the 
programme and the budget. Joint accountability is also demonstrated through public 
sector organisations contributing leverage funding alongside the National Lottery 
Community Find grant.

3.4 Cost benefit analysis: The London School of Economics is working with Better Start 
Bradford to develop a tool to identify unit costs and potential savings from successful 
interventions. This will inform future commissioning plans for the district and is currently 
being tested before full integration into the programme.

3.5 Community involvement: A focus on working with our communities as an equal partner 
in planning and delivering projects, and in ensuring that our key messages are embedded 
into families and parenting so that we can achieve a real sustainable change in outcomes 
for children.

3.6 Improve how systems work together: A focus on strengthening integration will provide 
more consistent support for families by implementing common pathways, a joint training 
programme and a shared data system.

4. Better Start Bradford Delivery Update

4.1 The first four years of the programme were designated as the implementation phase, 
enabling Better Start Bradford to ensure that it became well established with strong 
partnership commitment, community and workforce engagement and involvement and a 
unique partnership to create a monitoring and evaluation platform with Born in Bradford.

4.2 The following projects are now being delivered:

For pregnant women and their partners

 Baby Steps – 26-30 weeks of pregnancy, support into parenthood, 10-week 
sessions

Page 47



 Bradford Doulas - support six weeks befo
[...]
ssful we will explore how this could be rolled out across the district.
 CCG Reducing Inequalities in City (RIC)

Potential of a number of Better Start Bradford projects being extended across the whole of 
the City CCG area.
 Data sharing and systems

Page 49



A pilot shared child record is being rolled out in some of the Better Start Bradford projects 
which will develop learning to identify whether this can be extended across other statutory 
and community partners.

6. Evaluation, Learning and Development

6.1 A comprehensive evaluation of the implementation of the projects is being undertaken 
by the Better Start Bradford Innovation Hub. Impact evaluations will be carried out on a 
number of individual projects alongside an overarching evaluation of the impact the 
intervention and investment have had on the children in the Better Start area.

6.2 In addition the National Lottery Community Fund are working with a consortium led by 
Warwick University to evaluate the programme as a whole. 

6.3 Learning Together is the training and development programme for everyone working 
with pregnant women and young families in the Better Start Bradford area offering a range 
of expert sessions, workshops and events bringing leading professionals to Bradford to 
lead discussions in the latest thinking in the field.

6.4 2019 -20 has been identified as our Year of Learning, Nurturing Knowledge. Reflecting 
on what we have learned to date, supporting the development of an integrated early years 
workforce and celebrating young children and their families.

6.5 The second Baby Week Bradford takes place across the district from 4-10 November 
2019. Over 40 events have been submitted including baby raves, family walks, a ‘dads 
matter’ event, and infant mental health awareness training for healthcare professionals.

7. Financial & Resource Appraisal

The principles underpinning Better Start Bradford are joint accountability and investing in 
prevention and early intervention. Together with the cost benefit tool it is hoped that this 
approach will be strengthened with further investment from services and social finance 
once improvement in outcomes is demonstrated.

8. Legal Appraisal

There has been close scrutiny of the governance structures and the management of 
shared resources by partners’ legal teams and a Partnership Agreement is in place.

9. Other Implications

9.1 Equality & Diversity

No implications

9.2 Sustainability Implications

The sustainable delivery of local services and strengthening of capacity in the community 
to support behaviour change is core to the Better Start Bradford strategy.

9.3 Greenhouse gas emissions impacts

Notable areas which have opportunity to address greenhouse gas emissions (carbon 
footprint) include good lifestyle habits, redesigning services and integrated working all of 

Page 50



which are addressed through the Better Start Bradford programme. The Better Place 
capital investment will directly impact this area.

9.4 Community Safety Implications

No Implications

9.5 Human rights act

No implications

9.6 Trade Union

No implications

9.7 Ward Implications

Ward Officers in the Better Start Bradford area are involved in a range of engagement 
activities supporting the delivery of the programme

9.8 Area Committee Action Plan Implications

10. Not for publication documents

None

11. Options

The paper does not provide options

12. Recommendations

12.1 That the Area Committee notes the report and Ward Councillors receive regular 
updates.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE
	7 STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
	BEA5SeptDocFappA
	BEA5SeptDocFappB
	BEA5SpetDocFappC

	8 BETTER START BRADFORD PROGRAMME UPDATE





Minutes of the meeting


8

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 5 September 2019 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.10 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Choudhry
H Khan
Iqbal
Shafiq

R Sunderland
Knox
R Ahmed
Stubbs
Ward

Councillor Sunderland in the Chair

11.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

12.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record. 

Action: City Solicitor

13.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

14.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

15.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN



9

Previous Reference: Minute 53 (2018/19)

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “F”) which outlined 
progress made on the Stronger Communities Delivery Plan, produced by the 
Bradford Stronger Communities Partnership, including achievements so far; a 
summary of projects involved; a slide pack of the new logo which had been 
approved by the Stronger Communities Partnership Board earlier in the day and a 
description of the upcoming conference on intercultural cities of which Bradford 
would be a member. Members were also advised that the programme was 
working towards a launch of an anti-rumour and critical thinking campaign and 
that the strategy and delivery plan would conclude in March 202.

A Member queried the sustainability of the projects being supported by the 
programme and commented that he had concerns in respect of such partnerships 
not acting in the same way as local democracy had done previously. The Chair 
followed up that comment by querying how local councillors could be better 
involved in the work of the partnership.

In response, Members were advised that a local sub-group had been established 
to champion integration and that, from October 2019 there would be a drive to 
recruit more people to the group with the ambition for it to grow from 25 members 
to 250 members. Interested residents would be able to sign up directly from the 
Stronger Communities Partnership Board web page but that would be moved to 
the Bradford For Everyone Website.

A Member  queried the time commitment and difference between sub-group 
members and network members of People Together. The Committee was 
informed that, in addition to regular meetings, the group organised events, 
volunteered their time and would be involved in the anti-rumour and District 
Values work. The commitment from the wider Network members would be less 
structured and more ad-hoc..

In response to another question about people in the community with English as a 
second language, Members were advised that a new team member was looking 
to obtain more up to date data about learners and about why they may not be 
engaging or progressing.

Resolved-

(1) That the progress of the Bradford Stronger Communities Delivery 
Plan be noted.

(2) That regular updates be provided on the Delivery Plan and impact 
measures applied to certain interventions being proposed.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

16.  NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 



10

GROUPS COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE

The Director of Strategic Partnerships, NHS Bradford District and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups presented a report (Document “E”) which provided an 
update on the community partnerships established across Bradford District. The 
report shared information regarding a number of areas highlighting key work 
activity, challenges and solutions. 

A detailed presentation in respect of causes of death in the District including 
behaviours, diet and lack of exercise was given as well as information in respect 
of risk factors from wider determinants such as social deprivation and the effect 
that this had on life expectancy in socially deprived areas compared to more 
affluent parts of the District. Members were advised that community partnerships 
had been in place for some time now and were starting to develop and mature. 
Their goal was to support people across the District who needed additional help in 
respect of health and well-being, housing, employment and socialisation. The 
achievements of the partnerships to date were explained as was the principle of 
building on provision that already existed in communities.

The ward officer explained his involvement in one of the 14 District partnerships, 
stressing how positive and exciting it was to be involved in such a project which 
aimed to tackle social inequality in BD3 and to provide a single platform for 
various organisations. He reported on a recent project that had been successful 
to obtain funding for the Thornbury Centre to host activities to encourage people 
to do more about dealing with health care issues.  

A Councillor expressed concerns that the issues being looked at by Community 
partnerships had been in existence for many years but nothing was happening to 
improve matters and stressed that those most in need should be targeted better.

The Chair also expressed some concern that the partnerships didn’t represent 
existing natural community hubs. She was also concerned about the level of 
community involvement in place and about reaching people who rarely visited 
their doctor. She queried whether there was a risk of inequality being 
inadvertently caused depending on where the partnerships were based. In 
response, she was advised that her comments would be relayed to the 
partnerships and it was confirmed that patient satisfaction levels in respect of 
being able to access a GP in Bradford were low.

Members were also advised that, although there had been discussion about using 
wards as a basis for the partnerships, GPs had to choose which community 
partnership area to join and that boundaries were determined by practice areas 
not wards. It was confirmed that all GP practices were involved with a partnership.

A Member also enquired whether there was any potential for overlap and 
inefficiency between the partnerships and the work of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and was advised that the CCG had a statutory function and the 
partnerships would aim to contribute towards the delivery of that function.

Members queried how the work of the partnerships was being promoted to the 
community and how well it was used. In response, they were advised that some 



11

of the partnerships were very mature in their journey as they were already very 
well established while others were still very much in the early stages. It was also 
clarified that input and participation from elected members would be welcomed. 

The Director undertook to clarify for Members how the work of the partnerships 
linked with that of Early Help and Prevent. She also undertook to circulate the 
profiles for both adults and children to Members of the Area Committee.

A Member raised various issues that he considered the partnerships should take 
into account, including encouraging local undergraduates to become involved and 
be ambassadors for the District; working to address obesity among young people; 
mental health issues among the young and examining the ability to get an 
appointment at a GP surgery in a reasonable timeframe.

Resolved-

(1) That the update contained in “Document E” be accepted and that it 
be requested that a full list of Community Partnerships be circulated 
to the Committee.

(2) That the Committee’s disappointment at the lack of involvement of 
local councillors so far be noted as well as the willingness of those 
councillors to become involved now.

(3) That the Committee’s concern at the potential for additional 
inequalities as a result of differences in development across 
Community Partnerships be noted.

Action: Director of Strategic Partnerships, NHS Bradford District and 
Craven Clinical Commissioning Group/Strategic Director Place

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

17.  BETTER START BRADFORD PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Committee was asked to consider Document “G” which provided an update 
on the implementation of the Better Start Bradford Programme, outcomes, impact 
and the implications for the District.

The Programme Director attended the meeting and gave a detailed presentation 
in respect of Better Start Bradford, explaining that it had come about as the result 
of a successful bid to the National Lottery Community fund and that it was now in 
year five of a ten year programme focussing on and addressing inequality and 
disadvantage to improve maternal and child health. She stressed that 
improvements made in the first 100 days of a child’s life had been shown to have 
proven positive effects later in life.

She also advised that the first four years of the programme had been the 
“implementation” phase and that it had now progressed into the “delivery” phase 
with 20 projects operating across the area delivering a range of interventions to 
expectant parents and those with children under four. In addition to the direct 



12

project work, Better Start was working to highlight the importance of those early 
years. The Programme Director drew attention to the “Big Little Moments” 
campaign which was being delivered across all five Better Start sites delivering 
simple key messages to parents about early brain development and the actions 
they could take to support this.

The programme was now moving into full evaluation of a proportion of the 
services being provided which would contribute to research aimed at improving 
outcomes and reducing inequalities for young children living in disadvantage. A 
national evaluation of the whole programme was also underway to share learning 
and provide evidence to influence decision making.

Training and development was a key component of the delivery, supporting the 
workforce and cascading learning where appropriate district wide. A second Baby 
Week Bradford would be held in from the 4th to the 9th of November, with over 40 
events planned across the district throughout the week.

A Member highlighted that communities were now quite different than in previous 
years in terms of family mobility, especially among those families most in need of 
the services of Better Start Bradford. He expressed some concern that this could 
adversely affect the potential for positive step change.

The Programme Director concurred with that view and but stated that outcomes 
of the population in the Better Start area remained poor and explained that 
developing community capacity and understanding the mobility of the Better Start 
cohort were both vital to enabling sustainability of the change delivered and 
providing the context for results achieved.

Another Member noted that projects in other cities involved in Better Start were of 
a different nature, with more emphasis being placed on capital projects and 
queried whether this would resolve his colleague’s concerns about mobility and 
replication. He was advised that in Bradford there was a strong capital element 
which would both improve the environment for young children and their families 
and was linked to the programme’s priority outcome areas.  

In response to a final question about the capital spend, Members were advised 
that plans were in place to ensure that all capital funding was utilised and 
evaluated by the end of the programme.  

Resolved-

That Document “G” be noted and Ward Councillors receive regular updates.

Action: Strategic Director Place
(Children’s Services/Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee.
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


